
  

STRATEGIC 

DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

Thursday, 19 February 2015 at 7.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Vice Chair : Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Helal 
Uddin, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim and Councillor 
Julia Dockerill 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor Joshua Peck, 
Councillor Mahbub Alam, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Harun Miah, 
Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Craig Aston and Councillor Chris Chapman 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Tuesday, 17 February 2015 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Wednesday, 18 
February 2015 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda:  

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.   
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf . 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda.  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 
1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 

task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 

3. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic Development 

Committee. 
 
 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

7 - 8  

5 .1 Ashington House East, Orion House, Coventry Road, 
London, E1 5RX (PA/14/03196)   

 

9 - 48 St Peter's 

 Proposal:  
 
Demolition of the existing community hall and erection of 
three buildings ranging from 4-5 storeys in height to 
provide 53 residential units (comprising of 23 x 1 bed; 8 x2 
bed; 16 x 3 bed and 6 x 4 bed) and the re-provision of the 
community Centre (438 sqm); 35 parking space; 88 bicycle 
spaces; communal, private and public open space.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
To GRANT planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement, conditions and 
informatives  as set out in the Committee report. 
 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee 
Thursday, 12 March 2015 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town 
Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website. 
 
Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI). 
 
A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  Please note that a Member’s DPIs include his/her own relevant interests 
and also those of his/her spouse or civil partner; or a person with whom the Member is liv
[...]
ssignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  
The Equality Act acknowledges that compliance with the duties set out may involve treating 
some persons more favourably than others, but that this does not permit conduct that would 
otherwise be prohibited under the Act. 

3.8 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 8



Strategic 
Development 
Committee  

Date:  
19th February 2015 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Report of: 
Director of Development and 
Renewal 

Case Officer: 
Shay Bugler  

Title: Applications for Full Planning Permission 

Ref No:  PA/14/03196 
   
Ward: St Peter’s

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

Location: Ashington House East, Orion House, Coventry Road, 
London, E1 5RX 

Existing Use: Community centre/open space/car park 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing community hall and erection 
of three buildings ranging from 4-5 storeys in height to 
provide 53 residential units (comprising of 23 x 1 bed; 
8 x2 bed; 16 x 3 bed and 6 x 4 bed) and the re-
provision of the community Centre (438 sqm); 35 
parking space; 88 bicycle spaces; communal, private 
and public open space.  

Drawings and documents: SP_BL; SP_00 Rev B; SP_01; SP_02; SP_03; SP_04; 
SP_RL; PL; GA_H_00; WCH_01_A; WCH_02_A; 
WCH_03_B; WCH_04_B; WCH_05_C; EX_GF_H; 
EX_EX_0_1; EX_EX_0_2; EX_EX_TP; EX_SP; 
EX_EL_0_03;EX_EL_H; EX_GF_0; EL_H_N; 
EL_H_S; EL_B_W; EL_B_S; EL_B_E; EL_B_N; 
EL_C_S; EL_C_W; EL_C_W; EL_C_E; EL_A_S; 
EL_A_N; EL_A_E; EL_A_W 

- Local/Long View Assessment by Alan Camp 
Architects dated November 2014 

- Design and access statement by Alan Camp 
Architects dated November 2014 

- Waste Management Strategy by Alan Camp 
Architects dated November 2014 

- Ashington House East, Bethnal Green Tree 
Survey (issue 1: dated: November 2014 by 
LADellwood 

- Energy Statement by AJ Energy Consultants 
Limited dated November 2014 

- Sustainability Statement by AJ Energy Limited 
dated November 2014 

- Daylight and sunlight report by Schroeders 
Begg Ltd dated November 2014 (ref 1090/B) 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 9



- Transport Statement by YES Engineering 
Group Limited dated November 2014 

- Travel Plan, Tower Hamlets, London 
- Report on phase 2: Ground Investigation 

(contract: 52195a) by Tower Hamlets Homes 
dated May 2014 

- Statement of Community Involvement dated 
November 2014  

- Ecology phase 1 Habitat Survey (issue 1 
October 2014 by LaDellWood) 

- Preliminary Investigation Report dated March 
2014 (contract 52195) by Tower Hamlets 
Homes 

- Energy Statement by AJ Energy Consultants 
dated November 2014. 

- Sustainability Statement by AJ Energy 
Consultants Limited dated November 2014 

Applicant: Tower Hamlets Homes 

Ownership: Tower Hamlets  

Historic Building: None 

Conservation Area: None 

2.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

2.1 The Local Planning Authority has considered the particular circumstances of 
this application against the development plan including the Council's approved 
planning policies contained in the London Borough of Tower Hamlets adopted 
Core Strategy 2010, Managing Development Document 2013, the London Plan 
2011(as amended) and national and local guidance along with all other 
material considerations and has found that:  

2.2 A proposed residential led development on this site is considered acceptable 
as it would contribute towards the borough’s housing delivery target. The new 
homes would be built to a high design standard, with good internal space and 
external private amenity space and child playspace.

2.3 The residential scheme would address local need by providing a high 
proportion of family housing comprising a mix of three and four bedroom 
homes.  The units would be 100% affordable housing at Tower Hamlets 
borough framework rent levels. Six large family sized wheelchair accessible 
units would be provided in the form of detached houses with an accessible car 
parking space, which further meets the needs of residents of the borough. 

2.4 The report explains that the proposal would be acceptable in terms of layout, 
height, scale, bulk, design and appearance, and would deliver good quality 
affordable homes in a sustainable location.  

  
2.5 The proposal would not give rise to any unduly detrimental impacts to existing 

and future residents in terms of privacy, overlooking, outlook and sense of 
enclosure, or daylight and sunlight. Subject to appropriate conditions, noise 

Page 10



nuisance and other amenity impacts would also be mitigated so as not to cause 
unduly detrimental impacts to future residents.  

2.6 Transport matters including parking, access and servicing area are acceptable.  

2.7 The application is recommended for approval subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement which would secure affordable housing and 
contributions towards education, health, and employment and enterprise in 
accordance with national and local policies. 

3.  RECOMMENDATION 

3.1    To GRANT planning permission subject to: 

3.2 The prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and   
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and s111 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 within three months of the date of this resolution, to secure the 
following planning obligations: 

• £210,894 towards education facilities 

• £41,388 towards health facilities 

• £1,888 towards employment and enterprise 

• £31,500 towards public open space 

• A monitoring fee of £5,830 which is 2% of the total figure has also been 
secured.  

3.3 In addition the following non-financial obligations would be secured: 

• Car free agreement 

• Local training, procurement and access to employment strategy (20% 
local goods and services procurement; 20% local employment during 
construction) 

• 53 affordable rented housing units, secured at Borough Framework 
rent levels 

3.4 In addition to the above, the development would be liable for approximately 
£17,815 to the Mayor of London’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). As the 
scheme is 100% affordable this floorspace would be eligible for relief. 

3.5 That the Director of Development & Renewal is delegated authority to negotiate 
the legal agreement indicated above. 

3.6 That the Director of Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 
conditions and informative on the planning permission to secure the following 
matters: 

Conditions 

3.8 Compliance 

1. Time Limit 3 years  
2. Compliance with plans and documents 
3. Compliance with Energy and Sustainability Strategy submitted 
4. All residential accommodation to be completed to lifetime homes 

standards 

Page 11



5. All amenity space including child space accessible to all future residents 
of the development  

6. Refuse and Recycling to be implemented in accordance with approved 
plans 

7. Hours of construction (08.00 until 17.00 Monday to Friday; 08.00 until 
13:00 Saturday. No work on Sundays or Bank Holidays).   

8. Hours of operation of the Community Centre (9:00-21.00 Sunday to 
Thursday and 09:00-23.00 on Friday and Saturday).  

9. Hours of operation of communal roof top amenity space (9am-9pm on any 
day of the week).  

10. Removal of tree/shrub subject to nesting bird survey. 

3.9      Prior to demolition

11. Demolition Environmental Management and Logistics Plan including piling 
method.  

12. Ground contamination – investigation and remediation 
13. Archaeological investigation  

Prior to commencement above ground floor slab level
14. Submission of details and samples of all facing materials including 

windows, balustrades and screening 
15. Approval of sound insulation measures in accordance with agreed 

standards 
16. Scheme of Highways Works (S.278)  
17. Details of brown and green roofs and other ecological 

enhancement/mitigation measures 
18. Landscaping and boundary treatment details  
19. Submission of details of the wheelchair housing specification/standards to 

show the three four bed family units are wheelchair adaptable 
20. Details of cycle parking/storage 
21. Details of external plant and ventilation, including noise attenuation 

measures 
22. Details of all Secure by Design measures 
23. Identify the costs, benefits and barriers of expanding the existing CHP 
24. Details of PV panels 
25. Details of play equipment within the under 5s play space  
26. Lifetime Homes 
27. Acoustic insulation of  the Community Centre and Residential to achieve 

‘good’ standard. 
28. Surface Water Management Plan 
29. CCTV, lighting, landscaping, tree replacement details 

3.10 Prior to Occupation  

30. Community Hall Management Strategy 
31. Car Parking Allocation Management Plan 
32. Code for sustainable homes, level 4 
33. Secure by Design Certificate 
34. 20% electric vehicle provision (maximum 10% passive provision) 

3.11 Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 
Director Development & Renewal 

Page 12



3.12      Informative 

1. Associated S106 
2. Compliance with Environmental Health Legislation
3. Compliance with Building Regulations  

4.  SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

4.1 The site is located in St Peters Ward, Tower Hamlets. It lies west of 
Cambridge Heath Road and south east of Bethnal Green railway station and 
railway line. The site lies immediately south of Barnsley Street, extending 
westwards t
[...]
ho share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  

• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it 

10.142 The proposed development would have a positive effect in terms of disability 
and other socio-economic indicators through the provision of social housing 
(including accessible housing and parking and larger family units) and 
community facilities. The community centre would be accessible to all and 
provision has been made for an accessible car parking space for the use of 
the centre. To this end the development will achieve equality of opportunity.  
No negative equalities impacts have been identified. 

10.143 The contributions towards and the upgrading of the community centre and 
financial contributions towards education , health and employment would help 
mitigate the impact of real or perceived inequalities and would serve to 
support the local community of this development and promote social cohesion. 

 11. Conclusion 

11.1 All other relevant policies and material considerations have been taken into  
account. Planning permission should be granted in accordance with the         
RECOMMENDATION section of this report.  

Page 47



Page 48


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 Ashington House East, Orion House, Coventry Road, London, E1 5RX (PA/14/03196)



Minutes of the meeting

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2015

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair)
Councillor Md. Maium Miah (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Danny Hassell

Councillor Amina Ali

Councillor John Pierce

Councillor Helal Uddin

Councillor Suluk Ahmed

Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Julia Dockerill

Other Councillors Present:

None
Apologies:
None

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham — (Development Control Manager,
Development and Renewal)

Fleur Francis — (Acting Team Leader - Planning,
Directorate, Law Probity and
Governance)

Shay Bugler — (Planning Officer, Development and
Renewal)

Tim Ross — (Deputy Team Leader - Pre-

application Team, Development
and Renewal)

Alison Thomas — (Private Sector and Affordable
Housing Manager, Development
and Renewal)

Zoe Folley — (Committee Officer, Directorate
Law, Probity and Governance)



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2015

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

Councillor Sirajul Islam declared an interest in agenda item 5.1 Ashington
House East, Orion House, Coventry Road, London, E1 5RX (PA/14/03196).
This was on the basis that the Councillor was acquainted with the following
speakers on the application:

e Chris Weavers who was Chair of the Tower Hamlets Labour Group and
a member of the Collingwood Estate Residents Association
¢ Ahmad Dawood who was a former constituent of the Councillor.

Councillor Md Maium Miah declared an interest in agenda item 5.1 Ashington
House East, Orion House, Coventry Road, London, E1 5RX (PA/14/03196).
This was because the Councillor was a Board Member of Tower Hamlets
Homes.

Councillors Danny Hassell, John Pierce, Amina Ali and Helal Uddin declared
an interest in agenda item 5.1 Ashington House East, Orion House, Coventry
Road, London, E1 5RX (PA/14/03196). This was on the basis that the
Councillors were also acquainted with Chris Weavers, Chair of the Tower
Hamlets Labour Group.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add
conditions/informatives/planning  obligations  or  reasons  for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so,
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

3. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting.

4. DEFERRED ITEMS

None.



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2015

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

5.1 Ashington House East, Orion House, Coventry Road, London, E1 5RX
(PA/14/03196)

Update report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal)
introduced the application explaining that due to the ongoing legal
proceedings (as explained in the Committee report), that the Council’s
Constitution required that the application be considered by the Strategic
Development Committee, rather than the Development Committee where it
would normally be considered. The Chair then invited the registered speakers
to address the Committee.

Victor Vassallo and Ahmad Dawood spoke against the application as
residents of Orion House who oppose the application. The speakers noted
that large groups hire out the centre and expressed concern about
disturbance from the existing Collingwood Community Centre in terms of anti -
social behaviour (ASB), some of it alcohol fuelled, general noise and
disturbance from the visitors. In view of these issues, relocating the
Community Centre beneath their properties would greatly worsen their quality
of life. The speakers had approached the management of the centre who
were generally unresponsive. They also expressed concern about the impact
on the water system and flood risk. The site lay in a flood risk area.

Concern was also expressed that there had been a lack of consultation with
the Fire Authority; that the heating and energy plans were inadequate and that
there were property ownership issues. Furthermore, there was no real need
for a further community centre in this location as there were many in walking
distance.

Recent case law indicated that the legal action, instigated in November 2014,
complied with the relevant requirements. So, the legal action was not
premature.

In response to Members questions about the nature of the problems and
residents’ complaints, the speakers reported that the residents had brought
the issues to the attention of the management and residents association. On
one occasion, customers were seen leaving the community centre as late as
23:45. It was confirmed that the objection was regarding the community
centre and not the other buildings proposed. In view of the impact from this,
the scheme would breach the tenants human rights, as stated in the legal
claim. Examples of this were given. The conditions would be difficult to
enforce.

Chris Weavers of the Collingwood Estate Residents Association and Alex
Wythe, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in favour of the application. The speakers



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2015

explained that there was a clear need for the community centre and gave
examples of the numerous community groups that held activities at the centre.
There had been no complaints to the residents association for a number of
years about nuisance from the centre under current management. The centre
was a not for profit organisation and was only available at weekends for
private hire with any profits reinvested back into the community activities.
There would be a manager on site and the centre would close at the
weekends at 23:00. There was evidence that the community centre had
helped reduce ASB in the area. It was confirmed that the existing community
centre was larger than the existing but that this reflects the architecture of the
building.

The speakers also explained the merits of the scheme including: the secure
by design measures, improved natural surveillance of the area, the high
quality soundproofing, 100% affordable housing of good quality that was a
relatively unique feature of a scheme and improved landscaping. The
Applicant and the residents association worked with the Metropolitan Police
and would work with residents and the Council to address any concerns about
ASB.

In response to Members questions, the speakers further explained the
measures to protect residential amenity from activity from centre and the
aspects of the design to minimise noise. The community centre did not sell
alcohol. It was also confirmed that the roof top terrace of the development
would close at 21:00.

Alongside the above measures, the scheme had been carefully designed to
minimise ASB in the surrounding area. The speakers explained these
measures.

(Officers confirmed that, should the application be approved, it was required
by condition that a Community Centre Management Plan be submitted prior to
occupation to protect residential amenity and that a Secure by Design
Certificate be secured).

In response to further questions, it was explained that consideration had been
given to alternative places for the community centre within the development.
However, it was found that the proposed location was the most viable and
desirable option and that positioning it in any location in the development
would have some impact. There was good mix of one bed units and family
units, reflecting current demand, at Borough Rent Framework levels. The
developer had held many meetings with the residents including the residents
of Orion House. Judging by the door step consultation, the residents from
Orion House were not greatly concerned with the plans. The feedback was
mostly positive. Officers circulated the Statement of Community Involvement
for the scheme. The speakers questioned whether the ASB referred to was
coming from the centre and noted that the centre did not have an alcohol
licence and that most events did not involve alcohol. It was confirmed that
any revenue generated subsidies the community use of the centre and the
accounts were published at the AGM.



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2015

The speakers also answered questions about the impact of the grant funding
in terms of the rent levels.

Shay Bugler (Planning Officer) gave a detailed presentation on the application
explaining the site location, the surrounding area, the excellent public
transport rating for the site and the existing use of the site. He also explained
the outcome of the local consultation, that was addressed in the report (which
largely related to concerns about the community centre), the height, design
and scale of the scheme that was sensitive to the area.

The housing mix was appropriate comprising 100% affordable units with
family sized housing and wheelchair accessible units. There would be a good
standard of residential amenity and there were no symptoms of
overdevelopment.

He also explained the level of play space and amenity space within the
development and nearby, the contribution for open space in the legal
agreement, the plans to relocate the community centre, the nature of this new
facility and the need for it.

He also described the measures to minimise noise and disturbance from the
scheme as set out in the Committee report, the impact on car parking from the
scheme, the number of spaces proposed and the eligibility criteria for these
spaces.

In terms of neighbouring amenity, the maijority of properties tested complied
with policy and due to the minor nature of failings, on balance this was
acceptable.

Planning contributions had been secured in line with policy to mitigate the
impact of the scheme.

In view of the merits of the scheme, the application should be granted
planning permission.

In response, Members noted the concerns about ASB in the surrounding
area. Concern was expressed that such activity could be displaced to the roof
top terrace of the development as a result of the plans given that this was
quite a secluded area. Therefore, steps should be taken to prevent this. This
could include the installation of a secured entrance to the roof terrace, greater
surveillance of the area, (CCTV/ a caretaker) or even liaising with the
Collingwood Estate Residents Association to identify if they could monitor the
roof top area. Concern was also expressed about noise from the roof top
generally from residents of the development.

Accordingly, Officers explained that the content of the management plan was
to be agreed pursuant to conditions and highlighted the provisions that it could
make to address ASB. Officers suggested that an informative could be added
to the permission to set out precisely how the applicant would ensure the



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2015

scheme was secure by design, what should be included in the management
plan and the measures minimise noise particular from the roof top terrace.
With the assent of the Committee, this was agreed. Officers also noted the
remedy available to Tower Hamlets Homes under the tenancy agreements
where there were problems caused by residents and that noise problems
could be notified to the Council’s noise control team.

In response to questions, it was confirmed that the application would be
subject to the Council’s Permit Transfer scheme. The occupants could also
apply for Estate Parking Permits. Subject to this, the scheme would be car
free. LBTH Highways had been consulted on the scheme and they had not
raised any concerns about increased parking stress from the scheme. Officers
also explained the proximity of the disabled parking spaces to the wheelchair
accessible properties.

It was also reported that there was a condition requiring that a feasibility study
be undertaken of expanding the communal heating system. Once carried out,
a decision would be taken on whether this should be implemented.

In response to questions, Officers advised that it was planned that works to
improve the appearance of Orion House would be carried out separately
under the Decent Homes Programme. Contributions could only be requested
in accordance with the policy tests for planning contributions and according to
the viability assessment, the maximum level of contributions had been
secured. Whilst there was a shortfall in play space, it was felt that given the
quality of the play space, the contributions for off site space and the number
of parks nearby, that this was acceptable.

In response to further questions, Officers explained the housing lettings
policy, service charges, the amount of subsidy needed to provide social rent
properties, the impact on Orion House from the installation of the new energy
system (and the need to relocate the existing heating facilities),the facilities to
be provided by the community centre. Officers also advised why the proposed
hours of operation for the community centre were considered necessary and
reasonable and also provided further clarification on the sunlight and daylight
assessment

It was also confirmed that the Environmental Agency had not made any
objections subject to the conditions including the submissions of a service
water management and that the site was located in a Zone 1 area for flooding
which is the lowest risk area.

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be GRANTED at Ashington House East,
Orion House, Coventry Road, London, E1 5RX for the demolition of the
existing community hall and erection of three buildings ranging from 4-
5 storeys in height to provide 53 residential units (comprising of 23 x 1
bed; 8 x2 bed; 16 x 3 bed and 6 x 4 bed) and the re-provision of the
community Centre (438 sqm); 35 parking space; 88 bicycle spaces;



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2015

communal, private and public open space (application reference

PA/14/03196).
SUBJECT TO:
2. The prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and s111 of the
Local Government Act 1972 within three months of the date of this
resolution, to secure the planning obligations set out in the Committee
report.

3. In addition to the above, the development would be liable for
approximately £17,815 to the Mayor of London’s Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). As the scheme is 100% affordable the,
affordsble housing floorspace would be eligible for relief.

4. That the Director of Development & Renewal is delegated authority to
negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.

5. That the Director of Development & Renewal is delegated power to
impose conditions and informative on the planning permission to
secure the matters set out in the Committee report and

e An additional informative setting out specific measures to prevent anti-
social behaviour and noise nuisance, particularly from the roof top
amenity space.

The Committee suggested that the following could be explored and where
necessary, informatives to be included in the decision notice:

e Additional security measures to restrict access to the roof top space to
residents of the development only.

e Greater surveillance of the site (CCTV a caretaker).

e Measures to minimise noise disturbance from the roof top area.

e Engagement with the Collingwood Estate Residents Association to see
if they could monitor the roof top area.

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Sirajul Islam
Strategic Development Committee



